Company.  All options that are outstanding will expire upon maturity, or earlier, if the optionee ceases to be a
director, officer, employee or consultant or there is a merger, amalgamation or change in control of the Company.
The purpose of the option plan is to reward and retain directors, management and consultants important to the
continued operation and growth of the Company.

At March 31, 2018, the Company had 3,275,000 shares reserved for the issuance of stock options (December 31,
2017 – 3,275,000).

Options issued to employees and directors generally vest as to one third immediately on grant and one third on
each of next two anniversary dates. Options issued to new employees generally do not vest for a year after issue.
The options issued to The Howard Group, the Company’s investor relation firm, vest in relationship to the term of
their investor relation agreement.

CEMATRIX CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 (unaudited) and the year ended December 31, 2017 (audited)

- 18 -

18. Non-cash stock based compensation (continued)

The following table summarizes the changes in options for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and the year
ended December 31, 2017:

 2018 2017

Number of

Options
Weighted

average price
Number of

Options
Weighted

average price

Outstanding, beginning of period 3,275,000  $0.23 3,425,000  $0.25
Granted -  - 100,000  $0.18
Forfeited - - (250,000) $0.43

Outstanding, end of period 3,275,000  $0.23 3,275,000  $0.23

Exercisable, end of period 3,075,000   $0.22 3,000,000   $0.21

During the year ended December 31, 2017, 100,000 options were issued to a new employee and 250,000 options
were forfeited when an employee left the Company before any of the options were vested.

There are 200,000 options that have not vested as at March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – 275,000 options).

The following table summarizes the options to acquire common shares outstanding as at March 31, 2018:

Grant Date Number Options

Exercise Price ($)

Weighted average

remaining life (years)
Expiry Date

  March 26, 2014 900,000 0.145 0.99 March 26, 2019
October 22, 2014 1,625,000 0.240 1.56 October 22, 2019